

No. 19-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Nicholas Pagliuca,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Darrell Fields
Counsel of Record

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 417-8742
darrell_fields@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. . . . iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.. . . . 1

JURISDICTION. 1

RULES INVOLVED. 1

INTRODUCTION. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 4

 1. The guilty plea hearing contains no mention of the waiver of the right to appeal a fine... . . . 4

 2. The Presentence Report does not recommend a fine.... 5

 3. The district court imposes a \$15,000 fine... . . . 5

 4. The Second Circuit notes that the judge’s decision to impose the \$15,000 fine rested, in part, on an error, but enforces the appeal waiver, relying on the *Dominquez Benitez* prejudice standard.... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.. . . . 9

I. The circuits are divided on whether the substantial rights formulation of Dominquez Benitez applies when the defendant claims an appeal waiver is invalid, but does not challenge the guilty plea. 10

 A. At least two circuits apply the Dominquez Benitez standard to Rule 11(b) (1) (N) violations and require that the defendant demonstrate “a reasonable probability that, but for the [Rule 11] error, he would not have entered the plea.”... 10

B. The Third, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits have concluded that the Dominguez Benitez standard is inappropriate for violations of Rule 11(b)(1)(N), because the defendant seeks -- not to set aside a guilty plea -- but merely to void an appeal waiver.. . . . 12

II. This case presents an excellent vehicle to resolve the question.. . . . 14

III. The Second Circuit's decision was incorrect... . . . 16

CONCLUSION. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Tellado v. United States, 745 F.3d 48
(2d Cir. 2014) 3, 15

United States v. Arellano-Gallegos, 387 F.3d 794
(9th Cir. 2004) 4, 8, 14

United States v. Burden, 860 F.3d 45
(2d Cir. 2017) 3, 15

United States v. Cook, 722 F.3d 477
(2d Cir. 2013) 3, 15

United States v. Corso, 549 F.3d 921
(3d Cir. 2008) 4, 8, 13, 14

United States v. Crain, 877 F.3d 637
(5th Cir. 2017) 11

United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S.
74 (2004) passim

United States v. Lee, 888 F.3d 503
(D.C. Cir. 2018) 9, 10

United States v. Lloyd, 901 F.3d 111
(2d Cir. 2018) 7, 10

United States v. Murdock, 398 F.3d 491
(6th Cir. 2005) 4, 8, 12, 14

United States v. Shemirani, 802 F.3d 1
(D.C. Cir. 2015) 9

United States v. Tanner, 721 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013). 8, 9, 11

United States v. Villodas-Rosario, 901 F.3d 10
(1st Cir. 2018) 17

United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55
(2002) 1, 17, 18

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2252 (A) (5) (B) 4, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
42 U.S.C. § 402 (x) (1) (A) (i)	6, 7
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11 (h)	1
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11 (b) (1) (A) - (O)	2
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11 (b) (1) (N)	<u>passim</u>
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52.	2

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit is unpublished, but is available at 767 Fed. App'x 93. It is reproduced at Pet. App. 1-6.
